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THIS APPLIANCE IS CONCEIVED FOR 
DOMESTIC USE ONLY. THE MANUFACTURER 
SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY BE HELD 
RESPONSIBLE FOR WHATEVER INJURIES 
OR DAMAGES ARE CAUSED BY INCORRECT 
INSTALLATION OR BY UNSUITABLE, WRONG 
OR ABSURD USE. 
 

Dear customer, 
We thank you and con-gratulate you on your 
choice. This new carefully de-signed product, 
manu-factured with the highest quality materials, 
has been carefully tested to satisfy all your 
cooking demands. We would therefore request 
you to read and follow these easy instructions 
which will allow you to obtain ex-cellent results 
right from the start. May we wish you all the 
very best with your modern appliance!

THE MANUFACTURER

Electrical Cooking Hob 
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Instructions for use

USE OF ELECTRICAL PLATES
quick-normal intensity of heat

1 Weak

2 Gentle

3 Slow

4 Medium

5 Strong

6 Bright

Fig.1

Fig.2

Installation

All operations relative to installation (electric connection) 
should be carried out by skilled personnel in conformity 
with the rules in force. As for the specific instructions see 
part pertaining to installer.    

Use 

Electric plates (Fig. 1 - 2 - 3) 
Rotate the knob to the position correspondent to the 
needs of cooking taking into consideration that to a 
higher number a higher heat supply corresponds, 
see table “use of electric plates”. “Quick and normal 
plates”: clockwise and anticlockwise rotation with 
7 fixed position (0÷6). The pilot lamp on indicates 
when plate is connected.
Some types of pilot lights will maintain some slight 
luminescence even after disconnection. That is quite 
normal.
 

N.B.: 
- When one makes use of electric plates, we advise 

receptacles with flat bottom having same diameter or 
lightly higher than that of the plate; 

- avoid overflows of liquid, therefore when boiling 
has happened or in any case when liquid is heated, 
reduce the heat supply; 

- don’t leave the electrical plates on without receptacles 
on the top or with void pots and pans; 

- at the end of cooking take again the knob to position “0”. 
 

Maintemace

Before every operation it’s necessary to disconnect the 
apparatus. To obtain a higher life of the apparatus concerned 
it’s indispensable to carry out at regular intervals a carefully 
general cleaning bearing in mind the following: 
- the s/s and/or enameled parts should be cleaned by 

means of suitable not abrasive or corrosive products 
(available on the market). Avoid cloride-base products 
(bleach, etc.) 

- avoid leaving on the top acid or alkaline substances 
(vinegar, salt, lemon-juice, etc.) 

- the electric plates have to be cleaned by means of a wet 
rag and lightly oiled with lubricant when they are still tepid. 

DO NOT USE STEAM CLEANERS 
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HO5RR - F3 x 1.5

HO5RR - F4 x 0.75

Apparatus class I (type Y): it can be brought near furniture being higher than the work-top

ELECTRIC PLATES
SUPPLY TYPE W REGULATION

~  230 V
• QUIck Ø 145 1500 cLOckWISE AND ANTIcLOckWISE ROTATION

• QUIck Ø 180 2000

• red point

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

1 - Ø 145
2 - Ø 180

Fig. 3



6

GB

Instructions for the installer 

Installation

These instructions are turned to the skilled installer as 
a guide toinstallation, regulationand maintenance in 
compliance with the lawsand the rules in force. Any of 
these operationsmust always be carriedout when the 
appliancehas been disconnected from the electric 
system. 

Positioning (Fig. 4)

The apparatus isprovided to be built-in awork-top 
as shown in thespecial figure.Present the sealing 
agentalong all the perimeter. 

Electrical connection (Fig. 5)

Before carrying out theelectrical connection be sure that: 
- the characteristics of the system are such as tosatisfy 

what indicated onthe part number plateapplied to the 
bottom ofthe work-top;

- that the system is provided with the effective ground 
in compliance with the rules and the provisions of law 
in force. The ground is binding according to the law. 
In case the apparatus isn’tprovided with cable and/or 
with relative plugmake use of material suitable for the 
absorption indicated inthe part number plate andfor 
the workingtemperature. The cableshould reach in 
no point atemperature higher 50°cthan of the room 
temperature. 

If connecting directly to the mains power supply, fit a multi-
poles witch of a suitable size for the rated capacity with 
a clearance distance which completely disconnects the 
power line under over voltage category III conditions, 
consistently with the rules of installation (the yellow/green 
earth wire must not be interrupted). 
The plug on the omnipolarswitch should be easilyreachable 
with apparatusinstalled.

 

N.B.: - The manufacturer declines all responsibilityin case 
the above and the usual safety rules aren’trespected. 
To avoid all risk, if the powercable becomes damaged, 
it mustonly be replaced bythe manufacturer, byan 
authorised service centre, or by aqualified electrician.
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The manufacturer declines all responsibility for possible inaccuracies contained in this pamphlet, due to printing or 
copying errors. We reserve the right to make on our own products those changes to be considered necessary or useful, 
without jeopardizing the essential characteristics.

Assistance

Before contacting After-Sales Service:

1. See if you can solve the problem yourself.
2. Switch the appliance on again to see if the problem 

has been solved. if it has not, disconnect the 
appliance from the power supply and wait for about 
an hour before switching on again.

3. If the problem persists after this course of action, 
contact After-Sales Service.

Specify:

• the nature of the fault,
• the model
• the service number (the number after the word 

SERVIcE on the rating plate on the rear of the 
appliance)

• your full address,
• your telephone number and area code.

Never call on unauthorized technicians and always 
refuse to purchase non-original spare parts.



  Respecting and conserving the environment

Make the most of your hot plate’s residual heat by switching off cast iron hot plates 10 minutes before 
the end of your cooking time and glass ceramic hot plates 5 minutes before the end of cooking time.

The base of your pot or pan should cover the hot plate. If it is smaller, precious energy will be wasted 
and pots that boil over leave encrusted remains that can be difficult to remove.

Electrical 
connections

DATA PLATE
Voltage 220-230V/380-400V 3N ~ 50/60 Hz
Max power 7000 W

This appliance conforms to the following 
European Economic Community directives:
- 2006/95/EC dated 12/12/06 (Low Voltage) 
and subsequent amendments
- 2004/108/EC dated 15/12/04 
(Electromagnetic Compatibility) and 
subsequent amendments
- 93/68/EEC dated 22/07/93 and subsequent 
amendments.
- 2012/19/EU and subsequent amendments.

EU Regulation no.  66/2014 implementing 
Directive 2009/125/EC.   
standard EN 60350-2
standard EN 50564

ECODESIGN
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CE PRODUIT EST CONÇU EXCLUSIVEMENT 
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE. LE 
CONSTRUCTEUR DÉCLINE TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITÉ POUR DOMMAGES 
ET BLESSURES CAUSÉES PAR UNE 
INSTALLATION INCORRECTE OU PAR UN 

USAGE IMPROPRE, ERRONÉ OU ABSURDE. 
 

Chère cliente, Cher client, 
merci et sincères félicitations pour le choix que 
vous avez fait. Ce nouveau produit, développé 
avec soin et fabriqué avec des matières de 
toute première qualité, a été soigneusement 
rodé pour satisfaire toutes Vos exigences d’une 
cuisson parfaite. Veuillez lire attentivement les 
instructions simples portées sur cette notice 
qui vous permettront d’obtenir d’excellents 
résultats dès la première utilisation. Nous vous 
souhaitons une entière et pleine satisfac-tion 
quant à l’utilisation de cet appareil moderne. 

LE CONSTRUCTEUR

Tables de Cuisson Electrique 

English 

GB

Français 

FR

Español 

ES

Português 

PT

Persian 
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Notice d’emploi 

UTILIZAZION PLAQUES ELECTRIQUES
rapide-normale intensité chaleur

1 Faible

2 Doux

3 Lent

4 Moyen

5 Fort

6 Vif

Fig.1

Fig.2

Installation

Toutes les opérations relatives à l’installation (raccordement 
électrique) doivent être faites par un personnel qualifié, en 
conformité avec les normes en vigueur. En ce qui concerne les 
instructions spécifiques voir la partie réservée à l’installateur.  

Emploi 

Plaques electriques (Fig. 1 - 2 - 3) 
Amener le bouton de commande correspondant à la 
plaque choisie en regard de la puissance souhaitée, 
sachant qu’au numéro le plus élevé correspond le 
maximum de puissance (voir tableau “utilisation des 
plaques électriques”). “Plaques rapides et normales”: 
rotation dans un sens indifférent pour amener le bouton 
en regard de la puissance choisie de 0 à 6. L’éclairage 
d’une lampe témoin signale qu’une plaque de cuisson est 
en fonction. 
Pour de certains types de voyants lumineux la 
permanence d’une légère luminiscence même à 
commandes déconnectées est tout à fait normale.

N.B.: 
- nous recommandons l’utilisation de récipients à fond plat d’une 

diamètre égal ou légérement supérieur à celui de la plaque; 
- eviter les débordements de liquide. Réduire la 

puissance une fois l’ébullition atteinte; 
- ne pas laisser fonctionner à vide une plaque de 

cuisson ou avec un récipient vide; 
- en fin de cuisson, ramener le bouton de commande sur la position “0”.
 

Entretien

Avant toute opération, débrancher votre appareil. 
Afin de conserver votre appareil en parfait état, il est 
indispensable de procéder de temps en temps à un 
nettoyage soigneux en procédant comme cidessous: 
- les parties en acier et/ou émaillées doivent être 

nettoyées au moyen de produits appropriés non 
abrasifs ou corrosifs. Eviter tout produit à base de 
chlore, eau de javel, etc. 

- eviter de laisser sur le plan de travail des substances 
acides ou alcalines (vinaigre, sel, jus de citron, etc.) 

- les plaques électriques doivent être nettoyées au moyen 
d’un chiffon humide et ensuite légérement huilées (huile 
lubrifiante) alors qu’elles sont encore tièdes.

NE PAS UTILISER DE NETTOYEURS À VAPEUR 
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HO5RR - F3 x 1.5

HO5RR - F4 x 0.75

Appareil classe I (type Y): peut être mis contre les meubles dépassant en hauteur le plan de travail.

PLAQUES ELECTRIQUES
ALIMENTATION TYPE W REGLAGE

~  230 V
• RAPIDE Ø 145 1500 DES AIGUILLES D’UNE MONTRE

• RAPIDE Ø 180 2000 ET EN SENS INVERSE

• point rouge

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

1 - Ø 145
2 - Ø 180

Fig. 3
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Modalités d’installation 

Installation

Installation ces instructions sont destinées aux 
personnes qualifiées pour l’installation, le réglage 
etl’entretien selon les normes et lois en vigueur. Les 
interventions doivent toujours être effectuées quand 
l’appareil estdé branché. 

Positionnement (Fig. 4)

cet appareil est prévu pourêtre encastré dans un 
plande travail. Mettre sur tout le pourtour de la découpe 
leruban adhésif livré avec l’appareil. 

Raccordement électrique (Fig. 5)

Avant de procéder auraccordement électrique,s’assurer que:
- les caractéristiques del’installation soit de nature à 

satisfaire à toutes les indications portées sur laplaque 
signalétique situéesous l’appareil;

- que l’installation dispose d’un raccordement à la terre 
selon les normes et dispositions en vigueur.Au cas où 
l’appareil seraitmuni d’un cable et d’une fiche, s’assurer 
que ceux-cisont appropriés en fonctiondes indications 
portées surla plaque signalétique (puissance, 
température defonctionnement). Enaucun cas le cable 
ne devra atteindre une températuresupérieure de 50° à 
la température ambiante.

Pour le raccordement direct auréseau,il faut prévoir un 
interrupteur omnipolaire d’une puissance ad aptée aux 
données figurant sur la plaque pour dé connecter l’appareil 
en cas de besoin; conformément aux règles  d’installation, 
la distance d’ouverture des contacts doit  permettre une 
déconnexion complète dans les conditions  de surtension 
de la catégorie III (le câble jaune et vert de mise à la terre 
ne doit pas êtreinterrompu). 
On doit pouvoir atteindrefacilement la fiche ou l’interrupteur 
omnipolaireaprès avoir mis en placel’appareil.
 

N.B.: - Le constructeur décline toute responsabilitéen 
cas de non-observation de ce qu’on a exposé au-
dessus et au cas où les normes en vigueur ne seraient 
pas respectées. 
Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, le 
constructeur, le serviced’assistance techniqueou un 
technicien qualifiédevra le remplacer afin d’éviter toute 
danger.
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Dans un souci constant d’amélioration qualitative, le constructeur se réserve la possibilité d’apporter à ses produits les 
modifications utiles, sans compromettre ses caractéristiques essentielles. Le constructeur décline toutes responsabilité 
pour d’eventuelles inexactitudes contenues dans cette notice, imputables à des erreurs d’impression ou de transcription.

Assistance

Avant de contacter le Service Après-vente:

1. Vérifiez s’il n’est pas possible d’éliminer les pannes 
sans aide.

2. Remettez l’appareil en marche pour vous assures que 
l’inconvénient a été éliminé. Si tel n’est pas le cas, 
débranchez à nouveau l’appareil et réessayezune 
heure après.

3. Si le problème persiste, contactez le Service Après-vente.

Communiquez:

• le type de panne,
• le modèle,
• le numéro de Service (numéro qui se trouve après 

le mot SERVIcE, sur la plaque signalétique placée à 
l’arrière de l’appareil)

• votre adresse complète,
• votre numéro de téléphone avec l’indicatif

Ne faites jamais appel à des techniciens non agréés 
et refusez toujours des pièces détachées non 
originales



  Economies et respect de l’environnement

Profitez au maximum de la chaleur résiduelle de votre plaque chauffante en éteignant les plaques en 
fonte et les plaques vitrocéramiques respectivement 10 et 5 minutes avant la fin du temps de cuisson.

La base de votre casserole ou de votre poêle doit couvrir la plaque chauffante. Si elle est plus petite, 
une quantité précieuse d’énergie sera perdue et les casseroles qui débordent laisseront des résidus 
incrustés qui peuvent être difficiles à enlever.

Raccordements 
électriques

PLAQUETTE SIGNALETIQUE
Tension 220-230V/380-400V 3N ~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance maximale absorbée 7000 W

Cet appareil est conforme aux Directives 
Communautaires suivantes :
- 2006/95/CE du 12/12/06 (Basse Tension) 
et modifications successives 
- 2004/108/CE du 15/12/04 (Compatibilité 
Electromagnétique) et modifications 
successives 
- 93/68/CEE du 22/07/93 et modifications 
successives. 
- 2012/19/UE et modifications successives.

Règlement n°66/2014 de l'UE intégrant la 
Directive 2009/125/EC.   
Norme EN 60350-2                        
Norme EN 50564

ÉCOCONCEPTION
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ESTE PRODUCTO FUE CONCEBIDO 
PARA UN USO DE TIPO DOMÉSTICO. EL 
CONSTRUCTOR DECLINA CUALQUIER 
RESPONSABILIDAD EN EL CASO DE DAÑOS 
EVENTUALES A COSAS O PERSONAS 
QUE DERIVEN DE UNA INSTALACIÓN 
INCORRECTA O DE UN USO IMPROPIO, 
ERRADO O ABSURDO. 
 

Estimado Cliente, 
le agradecemos mucho y le felicitamos 
por su elección. Este nuevo producto, 
cuidadosamente estudiado y construido con 
materiales de primera calidad, ha sido probado 
esmeradamente para poder satisfacer todas 
sus exigencias de una perfecta cocción. 
Por lo tanto le rogamos lea y respete las 
fáciles instrucciones que le permitirán llegar 
a resultados excelentes desde la primera 
utilización. Con este moderno aparato le 
expresamos nuestras mejores felicitaciones. 

EL CONSTRUCTOR

Plano de Cocción Electrico

English 
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Español 

ES

Português 

PT
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Instrucciones para el usuario 

UTILIZACION DE LAS PLACÁS ELECTRICAS
rápida-normal intensidad calor

1 Débil

2 Moderado

3 Lento

4 Mediano

5 Fuerte

6 Vivo

Fig.1

Fig.2

Instalación

Todas las operaciones relativas a la instalación (conexión a la 
red eléctrica) deben ser efectuadas por personal calificado, 
respetando las normas vigentes. Para las instrucciones 
específicas ver la parte reservada al instalador. 

Uso 

Placas electricas (Fig. 1 - 2 - 3) 
Gire el botón en la posición correspondiente al calor 
de cocción considerando que al número mayor 
corresponde un mayor calor, véase tabla “utilización 
placas calentadoras”. “Placas rápidas y normales”: 
rotación en el sentido de las agujas del reloj y en 
el sentido contrario con 7 posiciones fijas (0+6). La 
lámpara testigo encendida indica la conexión de la 
placa. 
De todas maneras se considera normal para ciertos 
tipos de lámpara, la persistencia de una luminiscencia 
ligera aún con los mandos desconectados.

N.B.: 
- en el uso de placas calentadoras eléctricas se 

acónseja utilizar recipientes con fondo plano de 
diámetro igual o un poco mayor que el de la placa; 

- evite que rebosen líquidos y por lo tanto reduzca el 
suministro de calor cuando el líquido haya alcanzado 
la ebullición o esté caliente; 

- no deje encendidas las placas calentadoras en vacío 
o con ollas o cacerolas vacías; 

- al terminar la cocción, coloque el botón en posición “0”.
  

Mantenimiento 

Antes de efectuar cualquier operación desconecte el aparato 
de la red eléctrica. Para una larga duración del aparato, 
es indispensable realizar periódicamente una esmerada 
limpieza general, teniendo en cuenta lo siguiente: 
- as partes de acero y/o esmaltadas tienen que limpiarse 

con productos adecuados (que se encuentran en las 
tiendas) sin utilizar productos abrasivos ni corrosivos. 
Evite todos los productos a base de cloro (lejíá, etc.) 

- evite dejar sobre el plano de trabajo sustancias 
ácidas o alcalinas (vinagre, sal, zumo delimón, etc.); 

- las placas eléctricas selimpian con un trapohúmedo 
y se untanligeramente con aceitelubrificante cuando 
están todavia templadas.

NOUTILIZARLIMPIADORES A VAPOR 
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HO5RR - F3 x 1.5

HO5RR - F4 x 0.75

Aparato clase I (tipo Y): se puede instalar acercado a muebles que sobresalen de la altura de la superÿcie de trabajo.

PLACAS ELECTRICAS
ALIMENTACION TIPO W REGULACIÓN

~  230 V
• RAPIDA Ø 145 1500 ROTAcIÓN EN SENTIDO HORARIO Y ANTIHORARIO

• RAPIDA Ø 180 2000

• punto rojo

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

1 - Ø 145
2 - Ø 180

Fig. 3
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Instrucciones para el instalador 

Instalación 

Estas instrucciones están dirigidas al instaladorcalificado 
como guía parala instalación, puesta apunto y 
mantenimientosegún las leyes y lasnormas vigentes.
Todas las intervenciones tienen que ser efectuadascon 
el aparatodesconectado de la red eléctrica. 

Colocación (Fig. 4)

El aparato ha sidopredispuesto para serempotrado 
en un plano detrabajo como se ilustra enla respectiva 
figura.Tapar con la cinta desellado suministrada todo el 
perímetro del plano. 

Conexión Eléctrica (Fig. 5)

Antes de reaiizar la conexión eléctrica compruebe que:
- las características de la instalación sean las que 

serequieren en la placa dematricula del aparatoaplicada 
en el fondo delplano;

- la instalacion posea una conexión a tierra eficaz según 
las normas y lasdisposiciones de la leyvigentes. 
La conexión atierra es obligatoria por ley. En caso 
de que el aparatono esté equipado con cabley su 
respectivo enchufe,utilice sólo material adecuado para 
la absorciónde corriente que se indicaen la placa de 
matricula, ypara la temperatura detrabajo. En ningùn 
puntoel cable tiene que alcanzaruna temperatura 
superiorde 50°c a la del ambiente. 

Para la conexión directa a la red es necesario interponer 
un interruptor omnipolar dimensionado para la carga de 
placa que asegure la desconexión de la red con una 
distancia de apertura de los contactos que permita la 
desconexión completa en las condiciones de la categoría 
de sobretensión III, de conformidad con las reglas de 
instalación (el cable de tierra amarillo/verde no debe estar 
interrumpido). 
La toma de corriente o el interruptor tienen quealcanzarse 
con facilidad con el aparato instalado.
 
N.B.: - El fabricante no se asume ningunaresponsabilidad 
en caso deque las normas indicadasanteriormente y 
las reglaspara la prevención deaccidentes no hayan 
sidorespetadas. 
Si el cable de alimentación se daña,hágalo sustituir 
por elfabricante, por un centrode asistencia técnica 
autorizado o por untécnico de competenciasimilar, a 
fin de prevenirtodo tipo de riesgos.
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El constructor declina toda responsabilidad por las posibles inexactitudes contenidas en el presente documento, 
imputables a errores de impresión o relacionadas. El constructor se reserva el derecho de aportar a sus propios 
productos aquellas modificaciones que se considere necesarias o útiles, sin perjudicar las características esenciales.

Asistencia

Antes de Ilamar al Servicio de Asistencia Técnica:

1. compruebe si puede solucionar el problema.
2. Vuelva a poner en marcha el aparato para comprobar 

si la avería se ha solucionado. Si el resultado es 
negativo, desconecte el aparato y repita la operación 
al cabo de una hora.

3. Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con el 
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica.

Comunique:

• el tipo de problema,
• el modelo,
• el número Service (el número que aparece después 

de la palabra SERVIcE en la placa de características 
situada en la parte posterior del aparato

• su dirección completa,
• su número y prefijo telefonicó.

No recurra nunca a técnicos no autorizados y 
rechace siempre la installación de repuestos que 
no sean originales.



  Ahorrar y respetar el medioambiente

Aproveche al máximo el calor residual de la placa caliente apagando placas de hierro fundido 10 
minutos antes del final de su tiempo de cocción y fogones de vitrocerámica 5 minutos antes del final 
del tiempo de cocción.

La base de la olla o sartén deben cubrir la placa caliente Si es menor, preciosa energía se desperdiciará 
y las ollas que hierven arriba dejarán restos incrustados que pueden ser difíciles de eliminar.

Conexiones 
eléctricas

PLACA DE CARACTERÍSTICAS
Tensión de 220-230V/380-400V 3N ~ 50/60 Hz
Potencia máxima absorbida 7000 W

Este aparato es conforme con las siguientes 
Normas Comunitarias:
- 2006/95/CE del 12/12/06 (Baja Tensión) y 
posteriores modificaciones 
- 2004/108/CE del 15/12/04 (Compatibilidad 
Electromagnética) y posteriores modificaciones 
- 93/68/CEE del 22/07/93 y posteriores 
modificaciones.
- 2012/19/UE y posteriores modificaciones 
successives.
Reglamento (UE) nº 66/2014, por el que se 
aplica la Directiva 2009/125/CE. 
Reglamento EN 60350-2                    
Reglamento EN 50564 

ECODISEÑO
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ESTE PRODUTO FOI CONCEBIDO PARA 
UMA UTILIZAÇÃO DE TIPO DOMÉSTICA. 
O FABRICANTE DECLINA TODAS AS 
RESPONSABILIDADES NO CASO DE 
EVENTUAIS DANOS A COISAS OU PESSOAS 
DERIVADOS DE UMA INSTALAÇÃO 
INCORRECTA OU DE USO IMPRÓPRIO, 

ERRÓNEO OU ABSURDO. 

Ex.mo. Sr. Cliente, 
Agradecemos, muito sinceramente a sua 
escolha, e aproveitamos da ocasião para o 
felicitar. Este novo produto, que foi projectado com 
grande atenção e construído com os melhores 
materiais, foi verificado e aprovado, de maneira 
a darlhe imensa satisfação para um cozinhado 
perfeito. Por conseguinte, pedimos que leia e 
siga as fáceis instruções que lhe permitirão de 
alcançar excelentes resultados desde o início da 
sua utilização. Juntamente com este moderno 
aparelho, aproveitamos para lhe enviar os 
nossos melhores cum-primentos. 

O FABRICANTE 

Plano de Cozedura Electrico
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Instruções para o utilizador 

UTILIZAÇÃO DAS CHAPAS ELÉCTRICAS
rápida-normal intensidade do claor

1 Fraco

2 Suave

3 Lento

4 Médio

5 Forte

6 Intenso

Fig.1

Fig.2

Instalação 

Todas as operações relativas à instalação (ligação 
elétrica) devem ser efectuadas por pessoal qua-lificado 
e credenciado em conformidade com as normas em 
vigor. No que diz respeito às instruções específicas con-
sultar a parte dedicada ao instalador. 

Utilização  

Chapas eléctricas (Fig. 1 - 2 - 3) 
Rodar o manípulo na posição correspondente às 
necessidades de cozedura tendo presente que a um 
nú-mero maior corresponde maior fornecimento de 
calor. consultar a tabela “Uso das chapas eléctricas”. 
“chapas rápidas e normais”: rotaçao horária e anti-
horária com 7 posições fixas (0 ÷ 6). A iluminação da 
lâmpada avisadora assinala que uma placa eléctrica 
está em funções. 
De qualquer maneira é considerado normal, para 
certos tipos de lâmpada, a permanência de uma ligeira 
luminescência mesmo com os comandos desligados. 

N.B.: 
- Recomenda-se a utilização de recipientes de fundo plano e 

com um diâmetro igual ou ligeiramente superior ao da placa 
- Evitar os transbordamentos de lìquido. Reduzir a 

potência logo que seja atingida a ebulição. 
- Não deixar a placa funcionar em vazio ou com um 

recipiente vazio. 
- No final da cozedura voltar a colocar o manìpulo na posição “0”.
 
 

Manutenção 

Desligar o aparelho da alimentação eléctrica antes 
de efectuar qualquer operação. A fim de conservar o 
aparelho em perfeito estado, é necessário proceder 
periodicamente a uma cuidadosa limpeza geral, 
procedendo do seguinte modo: 
- As partes de aço e/ou esmaltadas devem ser limpas 

com produtos apropriados, não abrasivos ou corrosivos. 
Evitar todos os produtos à base de cloro, lexìvia, etc. 

- Evitar deixar substâncias ácidas ou alcalinas sobre a 
mesa de trabalho (vinagre, sal, sumo de limão, etc.). 

- As placas eléctricasdevem ser limpas comum pano 
húmido e, emseguida, ligeramente o-leadas (óleo 
lubrificante)enquanto estiverem mornas.

NÃOUTILIZAR LIMPADORESAVAPOR 
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HO5RR - F3 x 1.5

HO5RR - F4 x 0.75

Aparelho classe I (tipo Y): pode ser instalado ao lado de móveis de altura superior ao plano de cozedura.

CHAPAS ELÉCTRICAS
ALIMENTAÇÁO TIPO W REGULAÇÁO

~  230 V
• RAPIDA Ø 145 1500 ROTAÇAO EM AMBOS OS SENTIDOS

• RAPIDA Ø 180 2000

• ponto vermelho

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

1 - Ø 145
2 - Ø 180

Afb. 3
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Instruções para o instalador

Instalação 

Estas instruções são destinadas aos técnicos 
qualificados e credenciados para a instalação, 
regulação e manuteção, segundo os regulamentos e 
normas em vigor. Todas as intervenções devem ser 
efectuadas com o aparelho desligado da alimentação 
eléctrica. 

Posicionamento (Fig. 4)

Este aparelho foi projectado para ficar encima dum 
plano de trabalho segundo a ilustração. Ponha material 
de lacrar ao longo do perimetro do plano.

Conexão Eléctrica (Fig. 5)

Antes de efectuar a lagação eléctrica assegurarse que: 
- As características da rede eléctrica são de natureza a 

satisfazer todas as indicações existentes na placa de 
características do aparelho. 

- A instalação dispõe de uma ligação à terra segundo os 
regulamentos em vigor. A ligação à instalação de terra 
è obrigatória por Ley. No caso em que o aparelho não 
esteja equipado com cabo e ficha, escolhê-los de modo 
a satisfazerem as condições indicadas na placa de 
características. Em nenum caso o cabo deve suportar 
temperaturas superiores a 50° c acima da temperatura 
ambiente. 

Para efectuar a ligação directa à rede é necessário intalar 
um interruptor omnipolar dimensionado para a carga 
nominal que, garanta a desconexão da rede e, com 
uma distância de abertura dos contactos que consinta 
a desconexão completa nas condições desobretensão 
de categoria III, em conformidade com as regras de 
instalação (o cabo de terra amarelo / verde não deve ser 
interrompido). 
O acesso ao interruptor e à ficha deve ser fácil com o 
aparelho instalado. 

N.B.: - O fabricante declina toda a responsabilidade no 
caso da não observação das recomendações insertas 
neste manual de instruções e das exigências dos 
regulamentos em vigor. 
Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve 
ser substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo serviço de 
assistência técnica ou, em todo o caso, por uma pessoa 
qualificada, de modo a prevenir qualquer perigo.
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O Fabricante não assume nenhuma responsabilidade acerca de eventuais inexactidões contidas na presente 
publicação, devidas a erros de impressão ou de transcrição. Reserva-se o direito de efectuar nos próprios produtos as 
eventuais modificações que considerar necessárias ou úteis, sem prejudicar as características essenciais.

Assistência

Antes de contactar o Serviço de Assistência

1. Verifique se não é possível resolver a avaria 
pessoalmente

2. Volte a ligar o aparelho para se certificar de que o 
problema ficou resolvido. Se o resultado for negativo, 
desligue novamente o produto e repita a operação 
ao fim de uma hora.

3. Se o problema persistir, contacte o Serviço de 
Assistência Técnica.

Vermeld:

• O tipo de avaria,
• O modelo,
• O número Service (o número que encontra depois 

da palavra SERVIcE na chapa de características 
situada na parte posterior do aparelho)

• O seu endereço completo,
• O seu número de telefone e o indicativo da área de 

residência.

Nunca recorrer a técnicos não autorizados e negar 
sempre a instalação de peças sobresselentes não 
originals para reposição.



   Economia e respeito do meio ambiente

Aproveite ao máximo o calor residual do seu placa quente desligando as placas quentes de ferro 
fundido 10 minutos antes do fim do seu tempo de cozedura e placas quentes vitro cerâmicas 5 
minutos antes do fim do tempo de cozedura.

A base da sua panela ou caçarola deve cobrir a placa de aquecimento. Se é mais pequena, desper-
diçará energia preciosa e as panelas podem transbordar e deixar restos incrustados que podem ser 
difíceis de remover.

Ligações 
eléctricas

PLACA DAS CARACTERÍSTICAS
Tensão de 220-230/380-400 3N~ 50/60Hz
Potência máxima absorvida 7000W

Este aparelho é em conformidade com as seguintes 
Directivas da Comunidade Europeia: 
- 2006/95/CE de 12/12/06 (Baixa Tensão) e 
posteriores modificações 
- 2004/108/CE de 15/12/04 (Compatibilidade 
Electromagnética) e posteriores modificações 
- 93/68/CEE de 22/07/93 e posteriores modificações.
- 2012/19/UE e posteriores modificações.

Regulamento UE no. 66/2014 integrando a Directiva 
2009/125/CE.   
Regulamento EN 60350-2,                    
Regulamento EN 50564

CONCEPÇÃO 
ECOLÓGICA
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HO5RR - F4 x 0.75
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 : ýo~¶ ÁI¿±µ÷²H n¼Twj

 : K~º

 ( ¡o@@M ÏI@~UH ) K@@~º ¾@@M ö¼Mo¶ ÁI@@¿±µ÷²H n¼@@Twj ³I@@µU

» Â@@¤oM ¸ÃºH¼¤ ¾M I¹{A » Jo\¶ |Ih{H ôw¼U SvÄIM Â¶

ÁI¿±µ÷²Hn¼Twj Sµv¤nj ¾¨n¼õºIµÀ.j¼{ Ho]H Â§Ãº»oT§²H

 .SwH ½k{ ½nI{H ·A  ¾M K~º ¾M ó¼Mo¶

 : ½jIÿTwH ¾£Äoö

 ( 1 - 2 - 3 ®§{ ) Â¤oM ÁIÀ ¾dÿÅ

 k@@ÃºIio`M ÁqP{A ÁHoM pIÃº jn¼¶ RnHoe tIwH oM Hn ¾µ¨j

RnHoe , IÀ ½nI@µ{ y@ÄHqÎH IM ¾¨ kÃ¹¨ ¾]¼U ¾T§º ¸ÄH ¾M » 

½I@«º Hn ( Â¤oM ¾dÿÅ pH ½jIÿTwH ) Ï»k].j¼{ Â¶ jIÄp qÃº

S¿@] nj y@io@@a IM Í@@Äow » Â@@²¼µ÷¶ ÁIÀ ¾dÿÅnj kÃ¹¨ 

 S²Ie 7 IM SøIw ÁIÀ ¾Mo£ø S¿] ý°i » SøIw ÁIÀ ¾Mo£ø

½k¹Àj ·Izº ( R¼±ÃQ ) o@«zÄIµº ùHoa ·k{ ¸{»n » SMIY

  .SwH ·IÄo] ÁnHo¤oM  

·k@@{ Íõ¤ pH uQ Â@@Te R¼±ÃQ ÁI¿üHoa ÌH¼ºH pH Âñ÷M nj

Ì¼ò¼¶ ¸ÄH .kºI¶ Â¶ Â@¤IM I¿ºA nj ÂÄq] nIÃvM n¼º , ·IÄo]

 .SwH Â÷ÃLö °¶I¨ 

½jI@ÿTwH Â¤o@M ÁI@@À ¾dÿÅ  pH Â@~h{ ¾§Ã¶I«¹À : N.B
» cõv¶ þ¨ I@@M ÁI@¿ÎoË pH ¾¨ ´@@Ã¹¨ Â¶ ¾@@ÃÅ¼U ,k@@¹¨ Â¶

 .k¹¨ ½jIÿTwH ,oõ¤ Âµ¨ IM ®§{ ÁH ½oÄHj

RI÷ÄI¶ ¾§Ã¶I«¹À , RI÷ÄI¶ ¸TÎnow pH ÁoÃ¬¼±] n¼Ê¹¶ ¾M -

.kÃ¹¨ ´¨ Hn RnHoe ,kÃ{¼] IÄ » k{ ùHj

 Á»n ( ÁH ¾MIU ) ÂÎoË ¾§¹ÄH ·»kM Hn Â¤oM RIdÿÅ q¬oÀ -

.kÄnHm«º Â¤IM ¸{»n ,k{IM ·A

( oÿÅ ) 0 S²Ie nj Hn ¾µ¨j ½nIM»j, ÁqP{A ³IµUH pH uQ -

.kÃÀj  nHo@@¤

 : ÁnHk¿«º

Í@õ¤ Hn ½I«Twj ¡oM ¾¨ SwH ³p¯ Â¶Hk¤H ¾º¼¬  oÀpH ®L¤

,o@@TzÃM o@@µø Ï¼@@ö IM ½I«Twj ¦Ä ¸@@T{Hj n¼Ê¹¶ ¾M .kÃ¹¨ 

S@@ÄIøn IM » ´@@Ê¹¶ Â@ºI¶p ®ÅH¼Î nj Hn ½I«Twj SvÄIM Â¶

 .kÃÄIµº qÃµU oÄp jnH¼¶

nHq@@MH IM SvÄIM Â¶ ÂMI÷² IÄ » ªºp kò  ®ÃTwH ÁI¿Tµv¤ -

.j¼zº qÃµU oMp » ¸zi nHqMH pH ½jIÿTwH IM »  ·A KwI¹¶ 

½o@@Ãü » u@@§TÄH» k@@¹ºI¶ nHjo@@±¨ ½k@@¹Ä¼{ jH¼¶ ýo~¶ pH

.kÄqÃÀoPM

½o@@Ãü » ¼µÃ±MA , ¦µº , ¾¨ow ®X¶ ÁkÃwH jH¼¶ ¸ThÄn pH -

 . kÄqÃÀoPM ¡I]H Á»n oM

Â@@ºI¶p IU J¼öo¶ ÏIµTwj IM SvÄIM Â¶ ¡o@@M ÁIÀ ¾dÿÅ -

.kº¼{ qÃµU k¹TvÀ ³o²» p¼¹À ¾¨

 . j¼zº ½jIÿTwH Á¼{ nIhM pH

 Â¤oM ¾dÿÅ pH ½jIÿTwH poö

 ÂÄI¶o¬ Rk{#     ##################### Â²¼µ÷¶ - ÍÄow

 þÃ÷ò##  ######  ##################################################1 

 ´Ä°¶########    ##################################################2

 k¹¨  #########   ################################################3

 ôw¼T¶############   ###############################################4

 Á¼¤###############   ############################################5

   ¸{»n############# #################################################6
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SøIw ÁIÀ ¾Mo£ø ý°i » S¿] nj yioa

 .kÄnHm«M qÃº , k¹{IM Â¶ S¹ÃMI¨ cõw pH oUI²IM ¾¨ ÂMILwH Â§Äjqº nj Hn ½I«Twj ¸ÄH kÃºH¼TÃ¶ ( 3 Ì¼º ) SwH 1 ½I«Twj ¾]nj

Â¤oM ÁIÀ ¾dÿÅ

¸ÃºH¼¤####� ���� ############RH»####� ######� ####Ì¼º######�� #####ÍL¹¶

(V) S²»

145        ÍÄow 

180      ÍÄow#

1500

2000
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: JI~º ÁHoM ÂÄIÀ ®µ÷²H n¼Twj

: K~º

,K~º S¿] Jo\¶ ¸Ãv¹§U ÂÄIµ¹ÀHn ÁHoM I¿±µ÷²Hn¼Twj ¸ÄH

nI@¨ ¾M Â@¤oM pI@\¶ ¸@ÃºH¼¤ IM ¢@MIõ¶  ½I«Twj o@Ãµ÷U » ´@ÃÊ¹U

¾@M ½I«Twj ¾¨ Â¶I«¹À kÄIM I¿±µ÷²H n¼@Twj ¸ÄH ¾Ã±¨ .j»n Â¶  

 .j¼{ ³I\ºH SvÃº ¡oM

 ( 4 ®§{ ) K~º nj ®d¶ ¸ÃÃ÷U

 ½I@«Twj ¸ÄH ,SwH ½k@@{ ½jHj ·I@@zº ®@@§{ nj ¾¨ n¼õºIµÀ

n»j I@@U n»j ¸ÄHoMI¹M SwH ½k@@{ Â@eHoö nI¨¼U ´TvÃw S¿]

 . kÃ¹¨ ´§d¶ Hn ½I«Twj

 : Â¤oM R¯I~UH

 : ¾¨ kÃ¹¨ ®ÅIe ·I¹ÃµöH ¡oM R¯I~UH ³I\ºH pH ®L¤

Ï»k@@] ¾@@dÿÅ nj ¾¨ ¾@@`ºA IM I@£Ã¤j ½I@@«Twj RI@@~hz¶ -

 ¾@@T{Hj S£MIõ¶ ¾TÎo¬ nHo¤ ½I«Twj SzQ nj ¾¨ RI@@~hz¶

 .k{IM  

Â@@@¶IµU pH » k@@{IM Â¶ RnH ´@@TvÃw ¾@@M q@@¿\¶ ½I@@«@Twj -

.k¹¨ Â¶  Á»oÃQ Â¤oM ¸ÃºH¼¤ » IÀ jnHkºITwH

 .SwH Â¶Hq²H ·¼ºI¤ Kve oM RnH R¯I~UH cÃdÅ SÄIøn  

» ®@@MI¨ pH k{ILº ½I@@«Twj IM ½HoµÀ ¾iI{ 2 IÄ » ®MI¨ ¾`ºI¹a

 ®@@@d¶ ·A ÁI@@@¶j » ¡oM ·I@@@Äo] Áj»n» IM KwI¹¶ ¾@@iI{ »j 

,SwH ½k@@@{ ½jHj ·Izº RI@@@~hz¶ Ï»k] nj ¾¨ n¼ö ·IµÀ

.kÃÄIµº ½jIÿTwH 

 jHo@@«ÃTºIw ¾]nj 50 pH o@U¯IM ÁI¶j kÄILº ÂõÄHo{ _ÃÀ SdU

.kwoM ®MI¨ ¸ÄH ¾M 

nj k@@@ÄIM ÂTeHn ¾M ,½I«Twj K~º pH uQ k@@Ã±¨ » ¾@@@iI{ »j

 ¾@@M ´Ã£Tv¶ n¼@@õM ½I«Twj ¾¨ ÂUn¼Å nj .k@@¹{IM Âwo@Twj

to@@Twj nj ÂLõ¤ k¹a _ÃG¼w ¦Ä pH j¼@@{ ®@@Å» ¡oM qÄoQ

³I@«¹À IU kÃÄIµº ½jIÿTwH ½I«Twj SÃÎoË ·HqÃ¶ IM KwI¹T¶ »

¾@@zÃµÀ » j¼@@{ Í@@õ¤ °¶I¨ ¡o@@M ·IÄo] ¡oM RI@@ºIw¼º p»oM

 . kÃÄI¶oÎ SÄIøn Hn K~º ¸ÃºH¼¤

 ( .j¼{ Íõ¤ kÄILº RnH qLw / jnp ´Ãw )

½k@@zº SÄIøn ¯IM Â@@¹µÄH jnH¼@@¶ pH ¦Ä o@@À ¾`ºI¹a : N.B
k@@ÀH¼hº ½k¿÷M ¾M ÂTÃ²¼Fv¶ _ÃÀ ½k¹¹¨ kÃ²¼U ¾ºIinI¨ ,k{IM

 .S@Îo@@¬

jI@@\ÄH pH Áo@@Ã¬¼±] n¼Ê¹¶ ¾M k{ JHoi ( ¡oM ) ®@MI¨ ¾`ºI¹a

x»o@@Î pH uQ RI@@¶ki ôw¼U S@@vÄIM Â¶ Áo@@õi ¾@@º¼¬ oÀ   

  .jjo¬ ÇÄ¼÷U (Âµwn ½k¹ÄIµº) ·I§Ãº
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################

 . kÃ¹¨ ®e ·IUj¼i Hn ®§z¶ kÃºH¼U Â¶ IÄA ¾¨ kÃ¹¨ S¤j @ 1

 ®@@§z¶ IÄA ¾¨ k@@Ã¹ÃLM » k@@Ã¹¨ ¸@@{»n ½nIM»j Hn ½I«Twj @ 2

¡o@@M pH Hn ½I«Twj Rn¼Å ¸ÄH oÃü nj oÃi IÄ j¼{ Â¶ ýoöoM

 .kÃ¹¨ ¸{»n Hn ·A ½nIM»j k÷M SøIw ¦Ä » ½kÃz¨ 

 IM ,k@@ÃT{Hj ®§z¶ ·I@@¹`µÀ ,RI@@¶Hk¤H ¸ÄH j¼@@]» IM o¬H @ 3

tIµU(Âµwn ½k¹ÄIµº) ·I@§Ãº x»oÎ pH uQ RI@@¶ki Sµv¤

 : kÃÄIµº }hz¶ » kÄoÃ«M 

 Â±ÅH ®§z¶  ð

½I«Twj Ïk¶  ð

 RI¶ki ¾µ±¨ pH k÷M j¼]¼¶ jHkøH)(¥HoT{H)RI¶ki ½nIµ{  ð

. (jnHj nHo¤ ½I«Twj SzQ Ák¹M ¾]nj KvaoM Á»n oM ¾¨

 ·IUj¼i ®¶I¨ tnjA  ð

 ·ITwo¿{ k¨ » ¸ÿ±U ½nIµ{  ð

k@Äoi pH ¾zÃµÀ » k@ÄoÃ«º tIµU pI\¶oÃü nI¨ oÃµ÷U IM q¬oÀ

 . kÄqÃÀoPM ®ÅHoÃü ÂLºI] ³pH¼²
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